## OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

## DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE WASHINGTON DC

2 4 OCT 2024

## MEMORANDUM FOR DISTRIBUTION HQ USAF/HQ USSF/MAJCOMs/FLDCOMs

FROM: SAF/AQ

1060 Air Force Pentagon Washington, DC 20330-1060

Senior Leaders,

As the Military Director of the Department of the Air Force (DAF) Scientific Advisory Board (SAB), I'm writing to solicit your input for the FY25 board's membership. The mission of the SAB is to enable independent advice to the DAF on matters of Science & Technology as directed by the Secretary of the Air Force. In order for the SAB to best serve Department leadership, our membership must include our nation's best scientists and engineers. We seek your help in identifying these individuals.

SAB members are drawn from among the nation's leading experts in science, technology, engineering, and technical program leadership across industry, Federally Funded Research and Development Centers, University Affiliated Research Centers, national laboratories, and academia. The Board's members must be able to contribute not only to a single area of expertise, but also on matters that span across the DAF mission. It is the broad technical expertise, experience, and vision of its members that are essential to the Board's ability to provide advice on scientific and technical matters relating to our mission. Current government employees are ineligible to serve as board members.

Please disseminate this request to your subordinate organizations. The attached form should be used to submit each nomination, accompanied by a resume/CV; naming conventions for these files are included on the nomination form. The nomination packages should be submitted NLT 15 November 2024 to SAF.AQ.SAF-AQB.Workflow@us.af.mil. Additional instructions for submitting new member nominations can be found on the SAB website: https://www.scientificadvisoryboard.af.mil/Member-Selection-Process/.

If you have any questions, please contact the SAB Deputy Director, Mr. Mike Scales, (240) 612-5503, DSN 612-5503, michael.scales.6@us.af.mil.

ALE R. WHITE, Lt Gen, USAF

Military Deputy, Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force (Acquisition, Technology & Logistics)